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IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

HOSUTON DIVISION 
 

In re:  § Chapter 11  
  § 
RHODIUM ENCORE LLC, et al.,1 § Case No.  24-90448 (ARP) 
  § 
  § (Jointly Administered) 

Debtors. §  

THE COUNTY OF MILAM, TEXAS’ 
LIMITED OBJECTION TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER (I) 
APPROVING SETTLEMENT BETWEEN DEBTORS AND WHINSTONE US, INC.; (II) 

AUTHORIZING THE USE, SALE, OR LEASE OF CERTAIN PROPERTY OF THE 
DEBTORS’ ESTATE PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. § 363; AND (III) GRANTING 

RELATED RELIEF 
(Relates to Doc 880) 

  
TO THE HONORABLE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE: 

Comes now The County of Milam, Texas (hereinafter “Milam”), secured creditor and 

party-in-interest, and files this Limited Objection to the Debtors’ Emergency Motion for Entry of 

an Order (I) Approving Settlement Between Debtors and Whinstone US, Inc.; (II) Authorizing 

the Use, Sale, Or Lease of Certain Property of the Debtors’ Estate Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363; 

and (III) Granting Related Relief (the “Motion”) and respectfully shows the Court as follows: 

1. Milam holds an unavoidable, perfected, first priority lien for the 2025 tax year on 

all of the Debtors’ business personal property located within Milam County pursuant to Texas 

Property Tax Code Sections 32.01 and 32.05.  In re Winn’s Stores, Inc., 177 B.R. 253 (Bankr. W. 

D. Tex. 1995); Central Appraisal District of Taylor County v. Dixie-Rose Jewels, Inc., 894 S.W.2d 

 
1 The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases and the last four digits of their corporate identification numbers are as 
follows: Rhodium Encore LLC (3974), Jordan HPC LLC (3683), Rhodium JV LLC (5323), Rhodium 2.0 LLC 
(1013), Rhodium 10MW LLC (4142), Rhodium 30MW LLC (0263), Rhodium Enterprises, Inc. (6290), Rhodium 
Technologies LLC (3973), Rhodium Renewables LLC (0748), Air HPC LLC (0387), Rhodium Shared Services 
LLC (5868), Rhodium Ready Ventures LLC (8618), Rhodium Industries LLC (4771), Rhodium Encore Sub LLC 
(1064), Jordan HPC Sub LLC (0463), Rhodium 2.0 Sub LLC (5319), Rhodium 10MW Sub LLC (3827), Rhodium 
30MW Sub LLC (4386), and Rhodium Renewables Sub LLC (9511). The mailing and service address of the 
Debtors in these chapter 11 cases is 2617 Bissonnet Street, Suite 234, Houston, TX 77005. 
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841 (Tex. App. – Eastland 1995).  These liens are in solido and attach on January 1 of each year 

to all business personal property of the property owner and to property subsequently acquired.  11 

U.S.C. §362(b)(18) (permits the post-petition attachment of ad valorem tax liens); In re Universal 

Seismic Associates, Inc., 288 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2002); City of Dallas v. Cornerstone Bank, N.A., 

879 S.W.2d 264 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1994).  Texas Property Tax Code Section 32.01 provides: 

(a) On January 1 of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to secure the 
payment of all taxes, penalties, and interest ultimately imposed for the year 
on the property, whether or not the taxes are imposed in the year the lien 
attaches.  The lien exists in favor of each taxing unit having power to tax 
the property. 

(b) A tax lien on inventory, furniture, equipment, or other personal property is 
a lien in solido and attaches to all inventory, furniture, equipment, and other 
personal property that the property owner owns on January 1 of the year the 
lien attaches or that the property owner subsequently acquires. 

… 
(d) The lien under this section is perfected on attachment and … perfection 

requires no further action by the taxing unit. 
 
Texas Property Tax Code Section 32.05(b) provides: 
 

(b) … a tax lien provided by this chapter takes priority over the claim of any 
creditor of a person whose property is encumbered by the lien and over the 
claim of any holder of a lien on property encumbered by the tax lien, 
whether or not the debt or lien existed before attachment of the tax lien. 

2.  Milam does not oppose the settlement, but requests the following language be included 

in any order entered on the Motion for the protection of its liens: 

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary and for the avoidance of doubt, the 
2025 ad valorem tax liens of The County of Milam, Texas on the Transferred Assets 
are “Permitted Liens”, shall survive the Closing, and shall remain attached to the 
Transferred Assets until such time as said 2025 taxes, including any penalties and 
interest that accrue thereon, are fully paid. 

 
WHEREFORE, Milam objects to the Motion and requests the Court order appropriate 

provisions to assure the protection of Milam’s lien and collateral.  Milam further requests such 

other and further relief to which it may be justly entitled. 
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Dated:  March 24, 2025   Respectfully submitted, 

MCCREARY, VESELKA, BRAGG &  
ALLEN, P.C.  
 
/s/ Julie Anne Parsons 
Julie Anne Parsons  
State Bar Number 00790358  
P.O. Box 1269  
Round Rock, Texas 78680-1269  
Telephone: (512) 323-3200  
Fax: (512) 323-3205  
Email: jparsons@mvbalaw.com 
ATTORNEYS FOR MILAM COUNTY 
 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served 

as reflected below on this 24th day of March, 2025. 

      /s/ Julie Anne Parsons____ 
      Julie Anne Parsons 

 
Counsel for Debtors:  VIA ECF NOTICING 
Quinn Emanuel Urquhart & Sullivan, LLP 
700 Louisiana Street, Ste. 3900 
Houston, TX 77002 
pattytomasco@quinnemanuel.com 
cameronkelly@quinnemanuel.com 
alainjaquet@quinnemanuel.com 
rachelharrington@quinnemanuel.com 
ericwinston@quinnemanuel.com 
razmigizakelian@quinnemanuel.com 
joannacaytas@quinnemanuel.com 
 
Stris & Maher LLP 
777 S. Figueroa St., Ste. 3850 
Los Angeles, CA 90017 
hmarsh@stris.com 
csmith@stris.com 
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Counsel for Whinstone US, Inc.:  VIA ECF NOTICING 
Foley & Lardner, LLP 
2021 McKinney Ave., Ste. 1600 
Dallas, TX 75201 
ahowell@foley.com 
bmarx@foley.com 
jmthomas@foley.com 
mmoore@foley.com 
rslovak@foley.com 
slockhart@foley.com 
 
U. S. Trustee:  VIA ECF NOTICING 
Office of the U. S. Trustee 
515 Rusk Street 
Ste. 3516 
Houston, TX 77002 
C.Ross.Travis@usdoj.gov 
USTP.HU.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
ha.nguyen@usdoj.gov 
 
Parties In Interest: VIA ECF NOTICING: 

 Victoria Nicole Argeroplos     vargeroplos@jw.com, msalinas@jw.com; 
kgradney@jw.com; dtrevino@jw.com; jpupo@jw.com; steso@jw.com; dduhon@jw.com 

 Brandon Batzel     bbatzel@orrick.com 
 Colin M Bernardino     cbernardino@ktslaw.com; moroberts@ktslaw.com 
 Amber Michelle Carson     acarson@grayreed.com 
 Michael S Fox     mfox@olshanlaw.com 
 Mark P. Franke     mfranke@orrick.com 
 Brenda Lynn Funk     bfunk@munsch.com; CourtMail@munsch.com; 

clujano@munsch.com; hvalentine@munsch.com 
 Evan Gershbein     ECFpleadings@kccllc.com; , ECFpleadings@kccllc.com 
 Charles R Gibbs     crgibbs@mwe.com; dnorthrop@mwe.com; jbishopjones@mwe.com 
 Reagan H. Tres Gibbs     tgibbs@cokinoslaw.com; , kwaller@cokinoslaw.com 
 Elliot Greenfield     egreenfield@debevoise.com 
 Christopher H Hart     chart@nutihart.com 
 Andrew Alan Howell     ahowell@foley.com 
 Jonathan Koevary     jkoevary@olshanlaw.com 
 Tara T. LeDay     TARA.LEDAY@CHAMBERLAINLAW.COM,  
 lara.coleman@chamberlainlaw.com 
 Stephen Wayne Lemmon     lemmon@slollp.com; mates@slollp.com 
 Lloyd A. Lim     lloyd.lim@keanmiller.com; rachel.kubanda@keanmiller.com; 
 teresa.miller@keanmiller.com; michelle.friery@keanmiller.com; 

kristina.tipton@keanmiller.com 
 Steven C. Lockhart     slockhart@foley.com 
 Helen Mitsuko Marsh     hmarsh@stris.com; 5254074420@filings.docketbird.com 
 Brandon Christopher Marx     bmarx@foley.com 

Case 24-90448   Document 883   Filed in TXSB on 03/24/25   Page 4 of 5

mailto:ahowell@foley.com
mailto:bmarx@foley.com
mailto:jmthomas@foley.com
mailto:mmoore@foley.com
mailto:rslovak@foley.com
mailto:slockhart@foley.com
mailto:C.Ross.Travis@usdoj.gov
mailto:USTP.HU.ECF@USDOJ.GOV
mailto:ha.nguyen@usdoj.gov
mailto:vargeroplos@jw.com
mailto:msalinas@jw.com
mailto:kgradney@jw.com
mailto:dtrevino@jw.com
mailto:jpupo@jw.com
mailto:steso@jw.com
mailto:dduhon@jw.com
mailto:bbatzel@orrick.com
mailto:cbernardino@ktslaw.com
mailto:moroberts@ktslaw.com
mailto:acarson@grayreed.com
mailto:mfox@olshanlaw.com
mailto:mfranke@orrick.com
mailto:bfunk@munsch.com
mailto:CourtMail@munsch.com
mailto:clujano@munsch.com
mailto:hvalentine@munsch.com
mailto:ECFpleadings@kccllc.com
mailto:ECFpleadings@kccllc.com
mailto:crgibbs@mwe.com
mailto:dnorthrop@mwe.com
mailto:jbishopjones@mwe.com
mailto:tgibbs@cokinoslaw.com
mailto:kwaller@cokinoslaw.com
mailto:egreenfield@debevoise.com
mailto:chart@nutihart.com
mailto:ahowell@foley.com
mailto:jkoevary@olshanlaw.com
mailto:lara.coleman@chamberlainlaw.com
mailto:lemmon@slollp.com
mailto:mates@slollp.com
mailto:lloyd.lim@keanmiller.com
mailto:rachel.kubanda@keanmiller.com
mailto:teresa.miller@keanmiller.com
mailto:michelle.friery@keanmiller.com
mailto:kristina.tipton@keanmiller.com
mailto:slockhart@foley.com
mailto:hmarsh@stris.com
mailto:5254074420@filings.docketbird.com
mailto:bmarx@foley.com


5 
 

 Rhonda Bear Mates     mates@slollp.com; rangel@slollp.com 
 Mark C. Moore     mmoore@foley.com; , roxana.gutierrez@foley.com 
 mark-moore-8735@ecf.pacerpro.com; jcharrison@foley.com 
 Emma Phyllcia Myles     emyles@cokinoslaw.com 
 Craig E Power     cpower@cokinoslaw.com; kwaller@cokinoslaw.com 
 Michael Kevin Riordan     mriordan@bradley.com; rdiep@foley.com 
 mike-riordan-8644@ecf.pacerpro.com 
 Paul Marc Rosenblatt     prosenblatt@kilpatricktownsend.com; rgriffis@ktslaw.com 
 moroberts@ktslaw.com 
 Griffin Simon Rubin     gsr@sbaitilaw.com 
 Mazin A Sbaiti     mas@sbaitilaw.com; krj@sbaitilaw.com; knc@sbaitilaw.com; 
 mgp@sbaitilaw.com; gsr@sbaitilaw.com 
 Vincent Paul Schmeltz     tschmeltz@btlaw.com 
 Sarah A Schultz     sschultz@akingump.com; mlahaie@akingump.com; 

salberino@akingump.com; txdocketing@akingump.com; bkemp@akingump.com 
 jgleit@sandw.com 
 R. J. Shannon     rshannon@shannonleellp.com 
 rshannon@shannonleellp.com; 7044075420@filings.docketbird.com 
 Robert T. Slovak     rslovak@foley.com; tdurham@foley.com 
 Colleen Rosannah Smith     csmith@stris.com 
 Alexis T Swartz     alexis@lkcfirm.com 
 Jonathan Michael Thomas     jmthomas@foley.com 
 Erica Weisgerber     eweisgerber@debevoise.com; mao-bk-ecf@debevoise.com 
 mbmaass@debevoise.com; mjsorensen@debevoise.com; spdutz@debevoise.com 
 Jennifer F Wertz     jwertz@jw.com; kgradney@jw.com; jpupo@jw.com; 

steso@jw.com; dduhon@jw.com 
 Sean Thomas Wilson     KDWBankruptcyDepartment@kelleydrye.com 
 mvicinanza@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Ryan Coel Wooten     rwooten@orrick.com; casestream@ecf.courtdrive.com 
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